
From: Brian Youngwirth <byoungwirth@generalengineering.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, August 14, 2019 2:09 PM 
To: Krueger, Sarah E - DNR 
Subject: Susie's Restaurant Vapor and Water Testing Tables and Analytical 
Attachments: Groundwater Analytical Table.pdf; Vapor Testing.pdf; Vapor VP6 8.6.19.pdf; 

COC Vapor VP6 8.6.19.pdf; Vapor 8.7.19.pdf; COC Vapor 8.7.19.pdf; GW MWS 
8.6.19.pdf; COC GW MWS 8.6.19.pdf; GW Sump 8.7.19.pdf; COC GW Sump 
8.7.19.pdf 

 
Sarah, attached please find tables for all of the vapor testing and water testing performed for the Susie’s 
site.   Also attached, please find all of the analytical results with the exception of the ones I previously 
sent to you.  Please let me know if you have any questions about anything. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Brian Youngwirth 
Environmental Project Manager| General Engineering Company 
916 Silver Lake Drive | PO Box 340 | Portage, WI 53901 
P 608-742-2169 | Fax 608-742-2592 | C 608-697-8010 
byoungwirth@generalengineering.net 
www.generalengineering.net 
 
GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY ELECTRONIC FILE NOTICE AND DISCLAIMER 
This email and any electronic media transmitted with it are provided solely for the use of the addressee.  Data, plans, specifications, reports, documents, and other 
information recorded on or transmitted as electronic media are subject to undetectable alteration, either intentional or unintentional, due to, among other causes, 
transmission, conversion, media degradation, software error, or human alteration. Accordingly, all such documents recorded on or transmitted as electronic media 
are being provided to the addressee for informational purposes only, and not as an end product or as a record document. Any reliance on documents recorded on 
or transmitted as electronic media is deemed to be unreasonable and unenforceable. The hard copy drawing(s) or other original document(s) produced by GENERAL 
ENGINEERING COMPANY are the only true contract documents of record. Documents recorded on or transmitted as electronic media may not be used on other 
projects, other additions to this project, or by third parties without the express written permission of GENERAL ENGINEERING COMPANY.  Any unauthorized 
modification or reuse of the transmitted electronic media shall be at addressee’s sole risk, and addressee agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold GENERAL 
ENGINEERING COMPANY harmless for all claims, injuries, damages, losses, expenses and attorneys’ fees arising out of the unauthorized modification or use of 
such electronic media. 
 
The addressee understands that the use of any project related electronic media constitutes acceptance of the above conditions. 
 
If you have received this email in error please notify the system manager.  Finally, the recipient should check this email and any attachments for the presence of 
viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any virus transmitted by this email. 
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Monitoring Well NR 140

BASEMENT SUMP AT GOLDEN 
FLAME RESTAURANT-2604 

CUSTER
Sampling Date ES PAL 7/17/2019 8/6/2019 7/17/2019 8/6/2019 8/7/2019

Benzene 5 0.5 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22 <0.22
1,2 Dichloroethane 5 0.5 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25 <0.25
cis 1,2 Dichloroethene 70 7 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 <0.37 23.5
trans 1,2 Dichloroethene 100 20 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 <0.34 3.4
Ethylbenzene 700 140 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26 <0.26
p-Isopropyltoluene NE NE <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 0.31J
Methyl tert-butyl ether 60 12 <0.28 <0.28 <0.28 <0.28 <0.28
Tetrachloroethene 5 0.5 <0.38 <0.38 <0.38 <0.38 <0.38
Toluene 800 160 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 <0.19 1.94
Trichloroethene 5 0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 5.3
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8 <0.8
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.63 <0.63 <0.63 <0.63 <0.63
Vinyl Chloride 0.2 0.02 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 <0.2 0.2J
Xylenes, o <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43 <0.43
Xylenes, -m, -p <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29 <0.29
NE = NR 140 ES not established
J = Analyte detected above laboratory limit of detection but below limit of quantitation.
Italics indicated analytical results above NR 140 PAL
Bold indicates analytical results above NR 140 ES

2000 400

480 96

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC) (µg/L)

TABLE  1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SUSIE'S RESTAURANT
GEC PROJECT #2-0519-258

MW-1 MW-2



13-Aug-19

GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE
PORTAGE, WI 53901

Report Date

BRIAN YOUNGWIRTH

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E36589Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Water

8/6/2019

5036589ALab Code

MW-1Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

VOC's

Benzene           < 0.22 0.22 0.71 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromobenzene           < 0.44 0.44 1.38 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromodichloromethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.06 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromoform           < 0.45 0.45 1.44 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

tert-Butylbenzene           < 0.25 0.25 0.8 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

sec-Butylbenzene           < 0.79 0.79 2.53 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

n-Butylbenzene           < 0.71 0.71 2.25 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Carbon Tetrachloride           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chlorobenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroethane           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroform           < 0.26 0.26 0.82 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloromethane           < 0.54 0.54 1.72 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

2-Chlorotoluene           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

4-Chlorotoluene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 2.96 2.96 9.43 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Dibromochloromethane           < 0.22 0.22 0.69 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.7 0.7 2.22 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.85 0.85 2.7 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.86 0.86 2.74 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 0.32 0.32 1.02 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.25 0.25 0.78 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.36 0.36 1.14 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.42 0.42 1.34 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.37 0.37 1.16 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.34 0.34 1.07 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 4



E36589Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Water

8/6/2019

5036589ALab Code

MW-1Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

1,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.44 0.44 1.39 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichloropropane           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.32 0.32 1.01 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.26 0.26 0.81 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether           < 0.21 0.21 0.66 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 0.34 0.34 1.09 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Ethylbenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Hexachlorobutadiene           < 1.34 1.34 4.28 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Isopropylbenzene           < 0.78 0.78 2.47 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

p-Isopropyltoluene           < 0.24 0.24 0.76 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Methylene chloride           < 1.32 1.32 4.21 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 0.28 0.28 0.89 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Naphthalene           < 2.1 2.1 6.65 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

n-Propylbenzene           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.3 0.3 0.97 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.13 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.38 0.38 1.21 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Toluene           < 0.19 0.19 0.6 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.15 1.15 3.67 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.71 1.71 5.43 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.05 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 0.42 0.42 1.32 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Trichlorofluoromethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.1 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.8 0.8 2.55 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.63 0.63 2 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.2 0.2 0.65 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

m&p-Xylene           < 0.43 0.43 1.38 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

o-Xylene           < 0.29 0.29 0.93 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 104 1REC % 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 1REC % 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 1REC % 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Toluene-d8 97 1REC % 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 4



E36589Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Water

8/6/2019

5036589BLab Code

MW-2Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

VOC's

Benzene           < 0.22 0.22 0.71 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromobenzene           < 0.44 0.44 1.38 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromodichloromethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.06 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromoform           < 0.45 0.45 1.44 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

tert-Butylbenzene           < 0.25 0.25 0.8 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

sec-Butylbenzene           < 0.79 0.79 2.53 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

n-Butylbenzene           < 0.71 0.71 2.25 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Carbon Tetrachloride           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chlorobenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroethane           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroform           < 0.26 0.26 0.82 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloromethane           < 0.54 0.54 1.72 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

2-Chlorotoluene           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

4-Chlorotoluene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 2.96 2.96 9.43 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Dibromochloromethane           < 0.22 0.22 0.69 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.7 0.7 2.22 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.85 0.85 2.7 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.86 0.86 2.74 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 0.32 0.32 1.02 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.25 0.25 0.78 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.36 0.36 1.14 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.42 0.42 1.34 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.37 0.37 1.16 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.34 0.34 1.07 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.44 0.44 1.39 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichloropropane           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.32 0.32 1.01 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.26 0.26 0.81 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether           < 0.21 0.21 0.66 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 0.34 0.34 1.09 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Ethylbenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Hexachlorobutadiene           < 1.34 1.34 4.28 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Isopropylbenzene           < 0.78 0.78 2.47 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

p-Isopropyltoluene           < 0.24 0.24 0.76 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Methylene chloride           < 1.32 1.32 4.21 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 0.28 0.28 0.89 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Naphthalene           < 2.1 2.1 6.65 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

n-Propylbenzene           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.3 0.3 0.97 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.13 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.38 0.38 1.21 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Toluene           < 0.19 0.19 0.6 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.15 1.15 3.67 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B
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E36589Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Water

8/6/2019

5036589BLab Code

MW-2Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.71 1.71 5.43 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.05 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 0.42 0.42 1.32 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Trichlorofluoromethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.1 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.8 0.8 2.55 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.63 0.63 2 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.2 0.2 0.65 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

m&p-Xylene           < 0.43 0.43 1.38 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

o-Xylene           < 0.29 0.29 0.93 1ug/l 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Toluene-d8 101 1REC % 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 1REC % 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 1REC % 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 101 1REC % 8/10/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Michael Ricker
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13-Aug-19

GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE
PORTAGE, WI 53901

Report Date

BRIAN YOUNGWIRTH

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E36597Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Water

8/7/2019

5036597ALab Code

RESTAURANT SUMPSample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

VOC's

Benzene           < 0.22 0.22 0.71 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromobenzene           < 0.44 0.44 1.38 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromodichloromethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.06 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Bromoform           < 0.45 0.45 1.44 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

tert-Butylbenzene           < 0.25 0.25 0.8 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

sec-Butylbenzene           < 0.79 0.79 2.53 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

n-Butylbenzene           < 0.71 0.71 2.25 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Carbon Tetrachloride           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chlorobenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroethane           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloroform           < 0.26 0.26 0.82 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Chloromethane           < 0.54 0.54 1.72 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

2-Chlorotoluene           < 0.31 0.31 0.98 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

4-Chlorotoluene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane           < 2.96 2.96 9.43 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Dibromochloromethane           < 0.22 0.22 0.69 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,4-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.7 0.7 2.22 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.85 0.85 2.7 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichlorobenzene           < 0.86 0.86 2.74 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Dichlorodifluoromethane           < 0.32 0.32 1.02 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.25 0.25 0.78 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.36 0.36 1.14 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.42 0.42 1.34 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 23.5 0.37 1.16 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.4 0.34 1.07 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B
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E36597Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Water

8/7/2019

5036597ALab Code

RESTAURANT SUMPSample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

1,2-Dichloropropane           < 0.44 0.44 1.39 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3-Dichloropropane           < 0.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.32 0.32 1.01 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene           < 0.26 0.26 0.81 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Di-isopropyl ether           < 0.21 0.21 0.66 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)           < 0.34 0.34 1.09 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Ethylbenzene           < 0.26 0.26 0.83 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Hexachlorobutadiene           < 1.34 1.34 4.28 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Isopropylbenzene           < 0.78 0.78 2.47 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

p-Isopropyltoluene 0.31 ''J'' 0.24 0.76 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Methylene chloride           < 1.32 1.32 4.21 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)           < 0.28 0.28 0.89 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Naphthalene           < 2.1 2.1 6.65 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

n-Propylbenzene           < 0.61 0.61 1.95 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.3 0.3 0.97 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.13 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.38 0.38 1.21 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Toluene 1.94 0.19 0.6 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.15 1.15 3.67 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene           < 1.71 1.71 5.43 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.33 0.33 1.05 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,1,2-Trichloroethane           < 0.42 0.42 1.32 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Trichloroethene (TCE) 5.3 0.3 0.94 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Trichlorofluoromethane           < 0.35 0.35 1.1 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.8 0.8 2.55 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene           < 0.63 0.63 2 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

Vinyl Chloride 0.2 ''J'' 0.2 0.65 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

m&p-Xylene           < 0.43 0.43 1.38 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

o-Xylene           < 0.29 0.29 0.93 1ug/l 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Toluene-d8 93 1REC % 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 1REC % 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 1REC % 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B

SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 111 1REC % 8/13/2019 CJR 1 8260B
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E36597Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Michael Ricker
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14-Aug-19

GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE
PORTAGE, WI 53901

Report Date

BRIAN YOUNGWIRTH

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E36596Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Air

8/7/2019

5036596ALab Code

VP-1Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 1.15 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.65 ''J'' 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 3.6 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride 0.36 ''J'' 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15
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E36596Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Air

8/7/2019

5036596BLab Code

VP-2Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 2.4 2.4 7.63 10ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 1.87 1.87 5.96 10ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene 17 2.1 6.68 10ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2280 3.94 12.52 20ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 212 2.31 7.34 10ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 141 2.78 8.84 10ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 2.49 2.49 7.93 10ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 1430 2.37 7.54 10ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride 5.4 1.48 4.72 10ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Air

8/7/2019

5036596CLab Code

VP-3Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 3.9 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Air

8/7/2019

5036596DLab Code

VP-4Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 105 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.25 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 2.09 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15
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E36596Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Air

8/7/2019

5036596ELab Code

VP-5Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 24.4 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/9/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Air

8/7/2019

5036596FLab Code

IA-1Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.278 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Air

8/7/2019

5036596GLab Code

IA-2Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.278 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15
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E36596Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Air

8/7/2019

5036596HLab Code

IA-3Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.25 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.5 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.03 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 1.02 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE) 4.0 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride 0.23 ''J'' 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Air

8/7/2019

5036596ILab Code

IA-4Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.278 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Air

8/7/2019

5036596JLab Code

IA-5Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.278 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15
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E36596Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Air

8/7/2019

5036596KLab Code

OA-1Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 0.44 ''J'' 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene           < 0.278 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/8/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Michael Ricker

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 5 of 5



Sample No.

Sampling Date
07/18/19 08/07/19 07/17/19 08/07/19 07/17/19 08/07/19

ug/m3 ug/m3
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC) (ug/m3)
Benzene 3.6 120 8.4 NA 0.96 NA 0.57 NA

Carbon Tetrachloride 4.7 160 <0.307 NA 0.44J NA 0.5J NA

Chloroform 1.2 40 0.63J NA 0.44J NA 3.9 NA

Chloromethane 94 3100 <0.831 NA 1.3J NA 1.73J NA

Dichlorodifluoromethane 100 3300 3.02 NA 2.67 NA 2.62 NA

1,1 Dichloroethane 18 600 <0.187 <0.187 <0.187 <0.187 <0.187 <0.187

1,2-Dichloroethane 1.1 37 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24

1,1 Dichloroethene 210 7000 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21

1,2 Dichloroethene Cis NE NE 0.40J <0.197 <0.197 <0.197 <0.197 <0.197

1,2 Dichloroethene Trans NE NE 0.238J <0.231 <0.231 <0.231 <0.231 <0.231

Ethylbenzene 11 370 8.5 NA 1 NA 0.78 NA

Methyl-Tert_Butyl-Ether 110 3700 <0.16 NA <0.16 NA <0.16 NA

Methylene Chloride 630 21000 <15 NA <15 NA <15 NA

Naphthalene 0.83 28 2.56 NA <0.675 NA 0.89J NA

Tetrachloroethylene 42 1400 8.5 1.15 <0.278 <0.278 <0.278 <0.278

Toluene 5200 170000 38 NA 2.22 NA 2.56 NA

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5200 17000 0.65J 0.65J <0.249 <0.249 <0.249 <0.249

Trichloroethylene 2.1 70 5.5 3.6 <0.237 <0.237 0.37J <0.237

Trichlorofluoromethane NE NE 1.24 NA 1.46 NA 2.47 NA

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 63 2100 12.5 NA 1.52 NA 0.83J NA

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 63 2100 3.09 NA 0.44J NA 0.245J NA

Vinyl chloride 1.7 57 <0.148 0.36J <0.148 <0.148 <0.148 <0.148

m&p-Xylene 100 3300 23.8 NA 2.21 NA 1.78 NA
o-Xylene 100 3300 9.9 NA 0.43J NA 0.52J NA

UG/M3 - Micrograms per Cubic Meter of Air
Bold indicates analytical results exceed sub-slab screening level 
NE= Not Established

Residential 
Indoor Air VAL

Residential 
Sub-Slab 

Vapor VAL

IA-1 RESIDENCE AT 2614 CUSTER 
(INDOOR AIR BASEMENT-24 HOUR)

ug/m3

IA-2 RESIDENCE AT 2614 CUSTER 
(INDOOR AIR 1ST FLOOR LIVING ROOM-

24 HOUR)

VP-1 RESIDENCE AT 2614 CUSTER (SUB-
SLAB BASEMENT-1 HOUR)

TABLE 2

2-0519-258
SUSIE'S RESTAURANT

SUMMARY OF SUB-SLAB/AMBIENT VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 1 REGIONAL SCREENING LEVEL SUMMARY

I I I I I I I I I 



Sample No.

Sampling Date
07/18/19 08/07/19 08/07/19 TBD 08/07/19 TBD 08/07/19 TBD 08/07/19 TBD

ug/m3 ug/m3
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC) (ug/m3)
Benzene 530 16 4J NA NA NA NA NA

Carbon Tetrachloride 670 20 <7.675 NA NA NA NA NA

Chloroform 180 5.3 <7.5 NA NA NA NA NA

Chloromethane 13000 390 <20.775 NA NA NA NA NA

Dichlorodifluoromethane 15000 440 <6.575 NA NA NA NA NA

1,1 Dichloroethane 2600 77 <4.675 <1.87 <0.187 <0.187 <0.187 <0.187

1,2-Dichloroethane 160 4.7 <6 <2.4 1.25 <0.24 <0.24 <0.24

1,1 Dichloroethene 29000 880 <5.25 17 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21 <0.21

1,2 Dichloroethene Cis NE NE 2360 2280 5.5 <0.197 <0.197 0.44J

1,2 Dichloroethene Trans NE NE 135 212 1.03 <0.231 <0.231 <0.231

Ethylbenzene 1600 49 7.6J NA NA NA NA NA

Methyl-Tert_Butyl-Ether 16000 470 <4 NA NA NA NA NA

Methylene Chloride 87000 2600 <375 NA NA NA NA NA

Naphthalene 120 3.6 <16.875 NA NA NA NA NA

Tetrachloroethylene 6000 180 117 141 1.02 <0.278 <0.278 <0.278

Toluene 730000 22000 24.5 NA NA NA NA NA

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 730000 22000 <6.225 <2.49 <0.249 <0.249 <0.249 <0.249

Trichloroethylene 290 8.8 1160 1430 4 <0.237 <0.237 <0.237

Trichlorofluoromethane NE NE <8.425 NA NA NA NA NA

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8700 260 13.5J NA NA NA NA NA

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8700 260 <5.8 NA NA NA NA NA

Vinyl chloride 930 28 10.2J 5.4 0.23J <0.148 <0.148 <0.148

m&p-Xylene 15000 440 19.5J NA NA NA NA NA
o-Xylene 15000 440 8.7J NA NA NA NA NA

UG/M3 - Micrograms per Cubic Meter of Air
Bold indicates analytical results exceed sub-slab screening level 
NE= Not Established

OA-1 GOLDEN FLAME RESTAURANT 
AT 2604 CUSTER (OUTDOOR AIR-8 

HOUR W/NW CORNER OF BUILDING)

VP-2 GOLDEN FLAME RESTAURANT AT 
2604 CUSTER (SUB-SLAB BASEMENT-1 

HOUR)

IA-3 GOLDEN FLAME RESTAURANT AT 
2604 CUSTER (INDOOR AIR  BASEMENT-

8 HOUR)

IA-4 GOLDEN FLAME RESTAURANT AT 
2604 CUSTER (INDOOR AIR  

BATHROOM-8 HOUR)

IA-5 GOLDEN FLAME RESTAURANT AT 
2604 CUSTER (INDOOR AIR  1ST FLOOR-

8 HOUR)

ug/m3

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SUB-SLAB/AMBIENT VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SUSIE'S RESTAURANT
2-0519-258

TABLE 1 REGIONAL SCREENING LEVEL SUMMARY

Small 
Commercial 
Indoor Air 

VAL

Small 
Commercial 

Sub-Slab 
Vapor VRSL



Sample No.

Sampling Date
07/18/19 08/07/19

ug/m3
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC) (ug/m3)
Benzene 530 3.6 NA

Carbon Tetrachloride 670 <0.307 NA

Chloroform 180 0.54J NA

Chloromethane 13000 <0.831 NA

Dichlorodifluoromethane 15000 6.9 NA

1,1 Dichloroethane 2600 <0.187 <0.187

1,2-Dichloroethane 160 <0.24 <0.24

1,1 Dichloroethene 29000 <0.21 <0.21

1,2 Dichloroethene Cis NE <0.197 <0.197

1,2 Dichloroethene Trans NE <0.231 <0.231

Ethylbenzene 1600 7.8 NA

Methyl-Tert_Butyl-Ether 16000 <0.16 NA

Methylene Chloride 87000 <15 NA

Naphthalene 120 3.9 NA

Tetrachloroethylene 6000 1.97 3.9

Toluene 730000 53 NA

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 730000 <0.249 <0.249

Trichloroethylene 290 <0.237 <0.237

Trichlorofluoromethane NE 2.02 NA

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8700 11.9 NA

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8700 2.7 NA

Vinyl chloride 930 0.33J <0.148

m&p-Xylene 15000 26.2 NA
o-Xylene 15000 10.5 NA

UG/M3 - Micrograms per Cubic Meter of Air
Bold indicates analytical results exceed sub-slab screening level 
NE= Not Established

VP-3 DAVID'S HOUSE OF TRAVEL AT 
1029 S. 26TH (SUB-SLAB BASEMENT 1 

HOUR)

ug/m3

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SUB-SLAB VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SUSIE'S RESTAURANT
2-0519-258

TABLE 1 REGIONAL SCREENING LEVEL SUMMARY

Small 
Commercial 

Sub-Slab 
Vapor VRSL



Sample No.

Sampling Date
07/18/19 08/07/19

ug/m3
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC) (ug/m3)
Benzene 530 14.5 NA

Carbon Tetrachloride 670 <0.307 NA

Chloroform 180 0.34J NA

Chloromethane 13000 <0.831 NA

Dichlorodifluoromethane 15000 4900 NA

1,1 Dichloroethane 2600 <0.187 <0.187

1,2-Dichloroethane 160 <0.24 <0.24

1,1 Dichloroethene 29000 <0.21 <0.21

1,2 Dichloroethene Cis NE 3.01 <0.197

1,2 Dichloroethene Trans NE <0.231 <0.231

Ethylbenzene 1600 20.3 NA

Methyl-Tert_Butyl-Ether 16000 <0.16 NA

Methylene Chloride 87000 <15 NA

Naphthalene 120 15.7 NA

Tetrachloroethylene 6000 187 105

Toluene 730000 70 NA

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 730000 1.14 1.25

Trichloroethylene 290 3.6 2.09

Trichlorofluoromethane NE 1.46 NA

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8700 51 NA

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8700 12.3 NA

Vinyl chloride 930 0.49 <0.148

m&p-Xylene 15000 66 NA
o-Xylene 15000 26.7 NA

UG/M3 - Micrograms per Cubic Meter of Air
Bold indicates analytical results exceed sub-slab screening level 
NE= Not Established

VP-4 CUSTER STREET AUTOMOTIVE AT 
1015 S. 26TH (SUB-SLAB 1ST FLOOR OF 

SHOP- 1 HOUR)

ug/m3

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SUB-SLAB VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SUSIE'S RESTAURANT
2-0519-258

TABLE 1 REGIONAL SCREENING LEVEL SUMMARY

Small 
Commercial 

Sub-Slab 
Vapor VRSL



Sample No.

Sampling Date
07/18/19 08/07/19

ug/m3
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC) (ug/m3)
Benzene 530 13.7 NA

Carbon Tetrachloride 670 <0.307 NA

Chloroform 180 <0.3 NA

Chloromethane 13000 <0.831 NA

Dichlorodifluoromethane 15000 4.5 NA

1,1 Dichloroethane 2600 <0.187 <0.187

1,2-Dichloroethane 160 <0.24 <0.24

1,1 Dichloroethene 29000 <0.21 <0.21

1,2 Dichloroethene Cis NE <0.197 <0.197

1,2 Dichloroethene Trans NE <0.231 <0.231

Ethylbenzene 1600 18.9 NA

Methyl-Tert_Butyl-Ether 16000 <0.16 NA

Methylene Chloride 87000 <15 NA

Naphthalene 120 6.9 NA

Tetrachloroethylene 6000 33 24.4

Toluene 730000 71 NA

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 730000 <0.249 <0.249

Trichloroethylene 290 <0.237 <0.237

Trichlorofluoromethane NE 1.4 NA

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8700 43 NA

1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8700 12 NA

Vinyl chloride 930 0.41J <0.148

m&p-Xylene 15000 50 NA
o-Xylene 15000 21 NA

UG/M3 - Micrograms per Cubic Meter of Air
Bold indicates analytical results exceed sub-slab screening level 
NE= Not Established

VP-5 SHOP AT 1025 S. 26TH (SUB-SLAB 
1ST FLOOR OF SHOP-1 HOUR)

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SUB-SLAB VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SUSIE'S RESTAURANT
2-0519-258

TABLE 1 REGIONAL SCREENING LEVEL SUMMARY

Small 
Commercial 

Sub-Slab 
Vapor VRSL



Sample No.

Sampling Date
08/06/19 TBD

ug/m3
VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS (VOC) (ug/m3)
1,1 Dichloroethane 2600 <0.187

1,2-Dichloroethane 160 <0.24

1,1 Dichloroethene 29000 <0.21

1,2 Dichloroethene Cis NE <0.197

1,2 Dichloroethene Trans NE <0.231

Tetrachloroethylene 6000 9.6

1,1,1-Trichloroethane 730000 <0.249

Trichloroethylene 290 <0.237
Vinyl chloride 930 <0.148

UG/M3 - Micrograms per Cubic Meter of Air
Bold indicates analytical results exceed sub-slab screening level 
NE= Not Established

ug/m3

TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF SUB-SLAB VAPOR ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SUSIE'S RESTAURANT
2-0519-258

TABLE 1 REGIONAL SCREENING LEVEL SUMMARY

Small 
Commercial 

Sub-Slab 
Vapor VRSL

VP-6 AUTOWERKS AT 1037 S. 26TH (SUB-
SLAB 1ST FLOOR OF SHOP-1 HOUR)



12-Aug-19

GENERAL ENGINEERING
916 SILVER LAKE DRIVE
PORTAGE, WI 53901

Report Date

BRIAN YOUNGWIRTH

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC
1990 Prospect Ct.,  Appleton,  WI  54914  *P 920-830-2455  *  F 920-733-0631

E36588Invoice #

Project #

SUSIES RESTAURANTProject Name

Air

8/6/2019

5036588ALab Code

VP-6Sample ID

Sample Matrix

Sample Date

Result LOD LOQ DilUnit Run Date Analyst  CodeMethod Ext Date

Organic

Air Samples

1,2-Dichloroethane           < 0.24 0.24 0.763 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethane           < 0.187 0.187 0.596 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1-Dichloroethene           < 0.21 0.21 0.668 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.197 0.197 0.626 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene           < 0.231 0.231 0.734 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Tetrachloroethene 9.6 0.278 0.884 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

1,1,1-Trichloroethane           < 0.249 0.249 0.793 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Trichloroethene (TCE)           < 0.237 0.237 0.754 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Vinyl Chloride           < 0.148 0.148 0.472 1ug/m3 8/7/2019 CJR 1 TO-15

Code Comment

Laboratory QC within limits.1

Authorized Signature   

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are 
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field. 

Michael Ricker

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 1 of 1


